

No. 14-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

BRITTANI HENRY ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

PETER T. REED

Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	1
A. In 2004, Ohio Twice Retained Marriage’s Traditional Definition	1
B. Petitioners Brought Two Suits Challenging Ohio’s Decision Not To Recognize Out-Of-State Same-Sex Marriages	2
C. The Sixth Circuit Held That The Constitution Leaves The Question Of Same-Sex Marriage To Democracy	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. <i>WINDSOR</i> LEAVES MARRIAGE RECOGNITION TO FEDERALISM’S ACTIVE DEMOCRATIC PROCESSES..	11
A. A Recognition Right Conflicts With The Full Faith And Credit Clause.....	11
B. A Recognition Right Conflicts With The Constitution’s Federalist Design.....	13
1. Federalism enhances liberty in the domestic-relations context.....	13
2. <i>Windsor</i> promoted federalism, but a recognition right would erode it	16

- C. A Recognition Right Conflicts With The Constitutional Commitment To Democracy And The First Amendment As The Means For Social Change 21
 - 1. The Constitution delegates most sensitive policy choices to democratic debates, not judicial mandates..... 21
 - 2. A recognition right would thwart the local democracies *Windsor* fostered 24
- D. A Recognition Right Departs From The Constitution’s “Animus” Doctrine 29
 - 1. The Court’s cases invalidate laws that are objectively explainable only on prejudice grounds 29
 - 2. *Windsor* applied animus doctrine, but a recognition right transforms it..... 31
- II. GENERAL FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS CONFIRM THAT STATES MAY DECLINE TO RECOGNIZE OUT-OF-STATE SAME-SEX MARRIAGES 35
 - A. Ohio’s Recognition Laws Infringe No Fundamental Right..... 36
 - 1. A recognition right would depart from tradition 36
 - 2. No new consensus shows a new right 40
 - B. Ohio’s Recognition Laws Do Not Discriminate Along Suspect Lines 43
 - 1. Ohio’s recognition laws are not subject to heightened scrutiny based on sexual orientation..... 43

2. Ohio's recognition laws do not discriminate against any gender.....	50
C. Ohio's Recognition Laws Rationally Promote Important State Interests.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13, 55
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	56
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	41
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4, 38, 44, 47
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	54
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	34, 35, 52
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	56
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	13, 14, 17, 24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 253 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	46, 47
<i>Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999)	25

<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	53
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 1872 WL 895 (Ala. 1872)	38
<i>Catalano v. Catalano</i> , 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961)	32
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	27, 46
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011)	55
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	14, 20
<i>Commonwealth of Australia v. Australian Capital Territory</i> , [2013] HCA 55 (H.C. Austl. Dec. 12, 2013)	20
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	50
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	12
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 104 P.3d 857 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	32

<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	40
<i>Dandridge v. Williams,</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota,</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	15
<i>Davis v. Seller,</i> 108 N.E.2d 656 (Mass. 1952)	32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	14, 20, 39
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	18, 37
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 22, 27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'n, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	51, 52
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21, 30
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	11
<i>Gardner v. Vespia,</i> 252 F.3d 500 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	24, 28
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	33, 55

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	41
<i>Hämäläinen v. Finland</i> , No. 37359/09 (Eur. Ct. H.R. July 16, 2014).....	42
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	22, 45
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	53
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	52
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	45, 50
<i>Hesington v. Hesington's Estate</i> , 640 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	48
<i>House v. Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1911)	53
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	54
<i>In re Mortenson's Estate</i> , 316 P.2d 1106 (Ariz. 1957)	15
<i>In re Stiles Estate</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1026 (Ohio 1979)	33, 35

<i>In re Stull's Estate</i> , 39 A. 16 (Pa. 1898).....	32, 55
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	37
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	40
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	51
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	52
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	52
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	44
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	41, 42
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U.S. 263 (1902)	53
<i>Knott v. Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900)	53
<i>Laikola v. Engineered Concrete</i> , 277 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. 1979)	32
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	22
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2015 WL 128117 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2015)	27, 40, 48
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	50

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	39
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	17, 23, 28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	39, 45
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	30, 35, 44
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	15, 29
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	45, 56
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	16
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	33, 35, 55, 57
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	37, 38, 40, 41

<i>Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Tex. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904)	14, 23
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	39
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	16
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17, 58
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	39
<i>Pac. Emp'rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	13
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	30
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883)	38
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	51
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	39
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	41

<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	46, 50
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	41
<i>Port v. Cowan</i> , 44 A.3d 970 (Md. 2012)	55
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24, 36, 37
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	41
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	41
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	39
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schalk and Kopf v. Austria</i> , No. 30141/04 (2010)	42
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	19
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	39
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	18
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15, 18, 56
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	41
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	53
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 23 N.E. 747 (Ohio 1890)	33
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	58
<i>Travers v. Reinhardt</i> , 205 U.S. 423 (1907)	15
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	50
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	29, 30, 33
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	52

<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	52
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Zelichowski</i> , 140 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1958)	32
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	15
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945)	15
<i>Williams v. Oates</i> , 1845 WL 1030 (N.C. 1845)	32
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	24

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 38, 39

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 2
 1 Ohio Laws 31 (1803) 1
 150 Ohio Laws pt. III 3403 (2004) 1
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C) 1
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)(3)(a)-(b) 1
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.0611 57
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.03 57
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.95(A) 3
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.97 57
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.09(F) 57
 Ohio Rev. Code § 5121.21(E) 57
 Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.08(E) 57
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 11

Other Authorities

David B. Oppenheimer et al., *Religiosity
 and Same-Sex Marriage in the United
 States and Europe*, 32 Berkeley J. Int'l
 L. 195 (2014) 42

David R. Upham, *Interracial Marriage &
 the Original Understanding of the
 Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 42
 Hastings Const. L.Q. 213 (2015) 38

1 Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the
 Conflict of Laws* (1905) 55

Gary Gates, <i>Same-Sex Couples in Ohio, April 2014</i> , available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/OH-same-sex-couples-demo-apr-2014.pdf	57
2 Herman Vandenburg Ames, <i>The Proposed Amendments to the Constitution of the United States During the First Century of Its History</i> 190 (U.S. Government Printing Office 1897)	15
Initiative & Referendum Inst., <i>Same-Sex Marriage</i> (Sept. 2012), available at http://www.iandrinstitute.org/BW%202012-1%20Marriage.pdf	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (Little, Brown, & Co. 6th ed. 1865).....	32
<i>Marriage and Divorce—Amendments of the Constitution of the United States: Hearing on S.J. Res. 31 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 67th Cong. (1921).....	15
Nate Silver, <i>How Opinion on Same-Sex Marriage is Changing, and What it Means</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 26, 2013)	48
Ohio Ballot Board, <i>Pending Statewide Ballot Issues</i> , available at http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/LegnAndBallotIssues/BallotBoard.aspx (last visited Mar. 24, 2014).....	49

Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Baker v. General Motors: Implications for Interjurisdictional Recognition of Non-Traditional Marriages</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 147 (1998)	11, 32
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Gay Marriage Around the World</i> , available at http://www.pewforum.org/2013/12/19/gay-marriage-around-the-world (last visited Mar. 24, 2015).....	42
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 132 (1934).....	55
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws § 283 (1971).....	32
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Marriage of Necessity: Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty Protections</i> , 64 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1161 (2014).....	27, 48
Sec'y of State, <i>State Issue 1: Nov. 2, 2004</i> , available at http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/elections/Research/electResultsMain/2004ElectionsResults/04-1102Issue1.aspx (last visited Mar. 25, 2015).....	1
